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Ms. SusanHugo 98 JL1L ?9 AH l0: 50
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502-657'1

Re: Second Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia
wIC #204-0079-0109
C alrfu na Project #24-3 1 4 -298

Dear Ms. Huso:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC (Equilon), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) is submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 1998 ACTIVTTIES

Ground Water Monitoring: BIuneTech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Califomia gauged and

sampled selected site wells. Cambria calculated ground water elevations (Table l), compiled the

analytical data (Table 2), and prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure l). The Blaine

repod is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED THIRD OUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground. Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells. The data will be

tabulated and a monitoring repod will be prepared.
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CAMBRIA Ms. Susan Hugo
July 21, 1998

DISCUSSION

Monitoring well S-5 is located immediately adjacent to the Arco Service Station across Marin
Avenue south of the Shell-branded station. This well has historically contained separate phase
hydrocarbons (SPHs); however, wells S-3 and 5-6, which are located along the southem property

boundary of the Shell-branded station, have never contained SPHs. Therefore, it appears that the
SPHS detected in well S-5 are originating from the Arco station and not the Shell-branded station.
We request that Equilon be allowed to discontinue monitoring of well S-5 and either abandon the
well or transfer ownenhip to the owner of the Arco station. As we mention ed. in the First Quarter
1998 Monitoing Report, the well will no longer be sampled unless otherwise directed by your

office.

CLOSING

We appreciate the oppomrnity to work with you on this project. Please call Paul Waite at
(510) 420-3305 if you have any questions or cornments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: Karen Petryna, Equilon Enterprises LLC, 108 Cutting Blvd.,

G:\Albany 999\QM\2q98qm.wS

Richmond, Califomia 94804

Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
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CRunzuR
Table L. Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109,

999 San Pablo Avenue. Albanv. Califomia

Well
ID Date

Top-of-Vault Depth to
Elevation Water

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

G'round water
Elevation"

(ft abole rryl)(ft above msl) (ft below TOV) Thickness (ft)

s-1 05n3t91
08/?3t91
rr/07t91
0U?8t92
05/06t92
08t26t92
r0t28t92
0Ln9t93
04n9t93
07 t?u93
10t21t93
01t04t94
04t13t94
07125t94
1otrotg4
01/?6t95
04t2v95
wnu95
10/31/95
0v10/96
o4t25t96
0'7n3t96
rur0t96
0420/97
05t22t97
08n2/97
r1to3/97
02t20198

42.73 8.24
8.37
8.30
7.84
7.95
8.24
8.52
6.54
7.93
8.09
9.43
8.25
8.92
8.7?
L Z g
6.88
7 .65
7.90
7 .72
8.24
'7.74

7.92
7.56
7.95
8 . l I
7 .86
8.35
6.09

34.49
l 4 .JO

34.43
34.89
34.78
34.49

36.19
34.80
34.64
33.30
34.48

34.51
34.44
35.85
35.08
34.83
35.01
34.49
34.99
34.81
35.r7
34.78
34.62
34.87
34.38
36.64

s-2 05tL3t9r
08/23191
1yQ1/9r
0U28t92
05t06/92
08t26t92
rot28t92
oUt9t93
o4tz9l93
07tz2t93
t0t2\t93
01tut94
04t13t94
07 t25t94
LOtL0t94
0!26t95

40.73 8.50
8.80
8.61
7.80
8 . 1 0
8.37
8.64
5.82
7.70
8.38
8.58
7 .70
7 .62
7 .86
8 . 1 2
6.38

31.93
32.12
32.93
32.63
32.36
32.O9
34.9t

32.35
32.15
33.03
33 .1 I
32.87
32.6r
34.35

I O I f ,





CeMeRIe
Table 1 Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station 1VIC #204-0079-0109,

999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Califomia

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Eleyation

(ft above msl)

Depth to
Water

(ft below TOS

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon
Thickness (ft)

Ground Water
Elevation"

(ft above msl)

o4l2u95
uD8t95
\0t3u95
0yr0/96
04t25t96
07 t?3t96
r2tL0t96
w20t97
05122t97
08t22t97
ty03t97
0?,2u98

7.Or
7 .82
7.57
8 . 1 3
7.72
8.10
8.57
8.15
8.79
x,u)
8.7 5
6.34

32.91
J J . I  O

32.60
33.01
JZ.OJ

l l .  r o

32.58
3r.94
32.68
31.98
34.39

s-3 05n3t91
08/23t91
l1t07t9r
Qu28t92
05t06t92
08/26t92
10t28t92
0u19t93
04t29t93
07 t22t93
10nv93
ouo4t94
04t73t94
07 D5t94
LOtL0t94
0rn6t95
04t2u95
07 D8t95
10t3v95
0ULU96
04t25t96
07 t23t96
rztLw96
o2D0t97
Q5nU97
08t22t97
Lt/03t97
02t2u98

4t.46 't .90
8.14
7.9r
/ . ) J

/ .J f ,

7.53
7.95
6. t2
7.27
7.62
7.81
7.49
7.32
/ . oo

7.49
6.50

7.28
6.7 4
7.48
6.90
7 .44
7 .96
7.44
7  . 1 3
6.81
7.40
6.55

J J . ) O

33.55
33.93
33.9r
33.93
33.51
35.34
34.19
33.84
33.65
33.97
34.14
33.80
33.97
34.96
34-67
34.18
34.72
33.98
34.56
34.4?.
33.50
34.02
34.33
34.65
34.06
34.91
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CeN{eRIA

Table l. Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109,
999 San Pablo Avenue. Albanv. California

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault Depth to
Elevation Water

Separate-Phase
HydrocaJbon

Ground Water
Elevauon-

(ft above msl)(ft above msl) (ft below TOV) Thiclcress (ft)

05/13t91
08n3t91
11t07t91
0uza92
05t06t92
08t26192
nn8/92
01.n9t93
04t29193
07n2193
lot2LE3
01104194
04t13t94
07t25t94
t0/1ot94
0u26195
04t21t95
07t28195
LOI3IE5
0Ut0t96
MDs196
07 t23196
tut0t96
o2/2U97
05t22t9',7
08n?/97
1U03t97
02t20t98

05 3/9\
o8t23t9r
lvwtgr
0tn8D2
05to6t92
08t?6t92
r0t28t92
01t19/93
Mtzgl93
07 /2493
10t21t93
oU04194
utL3t94
07125194
lotL0l94
01nq95

4 1 . 1 0

39.99

7.44
8.32
8.32
7 .40
7.2r
8 . 1 3
8 ; 1 3
J . 6 0

7 .02
7.76
6 . J J

7 .92
7 .71
'7 .82
8.15
5.73
6.26
7.80
8.45
8.26
7.r4
8 . 1 8
7.04
7.O7
6.63
7.69
8.?6
5.57

14.60
15.14
15.10
14.05
14.31
14.26
14.22't 2.36
9.64
9.55

tt.23
11.69
1t.42
12.01
12.05
8.4?

33.66
32.78
32.78
33.70
33.89
32.97

35.24
34.08

32.57
33.18
33.39
33.?8
32.95
35.3',1
34.84

32.65
32.84
33.96
32.92
34.06
34.03
34.47
33.41
32.84
35.53

30.57
29.25
29.t7
29.86
30.21
28;17
28.82
30.80
1r.07
31 .16
29.34
29.82
29.87
29.41
29.38
32.95

s-) 6.48
) . J U

).JJ

4.90
J.bb

3.80
3 .81
3.96
0.90
0.90
0.73
1.90
1.62
t.79
1.8
t.7?

G:\Arb6y erteQt{'s69tQlnllrcc
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CRNTgRIE

Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109,
999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

WelI
ID Date

Top-of-Vault Depth to
Elevation Water

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

Ground Water
Elevation"

(ft above msl)(ft above msl) (ft below TOV) Thiclmess (ft)

04nLt95
07t28/95
t0a1/95
01t10196
04t25t96
07 t23t96
12t10t96
02not97
05n2t97
08t22t97
1U03t97
92t20t98

10.03
11.42
13.2r
12.05
9.68
9.82
9 .10
8.93

10.07
r0.24
10.9i
7.81

1.1' l
1.87
0.54
0.13
0.03
0.04
0.03

30.90
30.07
27.21
28.04
30.33
30.20
30.91
31.06
29.94
?9.77
29.1Q

o.oz
o.02
0.02
0.03

s-6 05t1319t
08/23Dr
1v07lgL
0tn8t9?
05t06t92
08t26t92
r0t28t92
ov19l93
un9D3
07/2U93
rot21t93
01t04194
04t13194
w tz5t94
10t10194
01t2.6t95
04nu95
07n8t9s
rot3Lt95
01/10/96
04125t96
g7 t23t96
tut0t96
02t20t97
05t22t97
08t22t97
tLto3tg'l
wt20l98

40.t2 7.82
9.58

10.86
8.97
8.27
9.57
8.90
4.84
5.61
6.56
8.73
7. t4
7 .21
6.85
6.20
4.89
5.61
5.30
4.98
5.67
5.23
5.40
6.68
5.70
5.49
5.71
6.15
5.25

32.30
30.54
29.26
31 .15
31.85
l l . ) )

32.22
35.28
34.5r
33.56
31.39
32.98
32.9r

33.92
35.23
34.51
34.82
35.14
34.45
34.89
34.72
33.44
34.42
34.63
34.4t
33.97
34.87

5 - / 05n3t91
08t23t91

10.56
1 1 . r 6

29.54
28.94

o:\AnEy es9tQr'ts6e9QMTI.Doc
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CavTeRIR
Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109,

999 San Pablo Avenue. Albany, California

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

Ground Water
Elevation"Well

ID Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOD Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)

11/07/91
01.t28t9?
05t6t92
08t26t92
roD8t92
olft9t93
04t29t93
07 t?2t93
L0t2y93
01t04t94
Ml13t94
07 t25t94
10t10t94
0!26/95
o4t2r/95
0't t28t95
10t31t95
oLn0t96
utz5t96
07 t23t96
lalu96
02t20t97
05/2497
08t?2197
tv03/97
02t20t98

11.48
r0.72
10.34
1  1 . 1 3
1T.52
8.68
9.90

1 1 . 1 0
10.40
10.20
10.48
10.64
7.75
8.51

10.20
10.86
10.33
9.13

10.18
9.04
9.60

10.63
10.95
TI.Z9

28.62
29.38
29.76
28.97
28.58
31.42
30.20

29.00
29.70
29.90
29.62
29.46
32.35
31.59
29.90
29.u
29.77
30.97
29.92
J I .UO

30.50
29.4'l
29.15
28.81

Notes and AbbreYiatiols:

ft = Fe€t
msl= Mear sea level
TOV = Top of vault
a = Wtetr separate-phase hydrocarboDs are presetrt, ground water elevation is co(ected using the following relationl

Grcund water elevatioo = top of casitrg elevation - depth !o water + (0.8 x hydrocarbotr thicktress)
-- = No hydrocarbons preseDt in well

J O I . )
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ATTACHMENTA

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report



BLAINE
TECH SERVICES *
--

ffi
W

1680 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95'112
(i108) 573.7271 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94.553

Attn: Alex Perez

June 16, 1998

Shell WIC #204-0079-0109
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Znd Quarter 1998

Groundwater Monitoring Report 98051 8-K-3

Blaine Teclr Services, Inc. pcforns environmental sampling and documentation as an indepexrd€nt lhird party.
Copies of or Sampling R€pGt aloog with the labmatry's Certifred Analyticrl Report re forwarded to the
consultsnt overseeing wcrk at this site. Submissio of the assembled dcumeots to inErested regulatcy ag€ncies
wi be made by tho d€signrt€d consulranl

Grourdwam muritoring at this site vas perfGmed in acccrdance with Standrd Operating Praedures provided !o
rhe interasted regulatay agencies. If you have any questions about the wuk perfcmed at this site pleare call me at
(408) 573-0555 exl 201.

-r^r' :;
--/*-"{L*

/ / Francis Thie

atlachmeou: Table of Well Gauging Daa
Clnin of Cusmdy
Field Dara Sh€ets
C€'rtified futdytical R€pcrt

Camhia Eovhonmantal Technologn Inc.
1144 65th StsEet, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
Ath: Ma|treen Feineman

(Any proftssioral evaluations cr recommendatiqrs will be made by ore co[sultant wdcr s€parat€ cov€r.)

Blaine Tech S€rvices, Inc. Sampling Repct 9805 f8-K-3 Shell WIC #2021-0079-0109
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#
Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project: Shell 999 San Pablo Ave.

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on May 19, 1998.
The requested analyses are listed below:'

SAMPLE #

9805c45 -01

Please contact me if you have any questions.
this project.

Very truly yours,

Sequoia
Anatryticatr

SAMPLE DESCAIPTION

LIQUID, S.7

680 Chesapeake Drive
4O4 N. Wlget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Sulle 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood Clty, CA 9,t06f
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento. CA 95834
Petaluma cA 94954

(650) 364-9600 rAX (650) 3t1-9233
(51O) 988-95OO FAX (sro) gaa-9673
(916\ 921-9600 FAX (916) 92r -O1OO

l7o7\ 792-1465 FAx/'TOTJ 792-0342

DATE COLLECTED

05/18/58

TEST METHOD

Purgeable TPH /BTEX/MTBE

ln the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on



Anaiytical# Sequoia 680 Chesapeake D.lve
4O4 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 911063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacrarnento, cA 95834
PetalumE, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600 FAX (6sO) 364-9233
(5ro) 98a-96OO FAX (5rO) 9aa-9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92t -Or0O
(7O7)792-1465 tlx(7071792-0342

BIalne 05/18
05 /1e /s81680 Rooers Avenue

San Josd, cA 95112
d'esJript,
UOUID

Sample
Matrk:

s-7

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 05/30/98 iij
Attention;Fraq Thie..... .. Lab Number: 9B0SC45-01 Hep<irted: OOTttTSe ii!

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons CIPPH) with BTEX and

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl FBut/ Ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes [total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surogates
Trif,uorotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

5U
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Cor rol Limils %
70 130

MTBE

Sample Resulis
ug/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery'| 13

fialytes reported as were not present abov€ the stated limit of dEtection.

ELAP #1210

Pager



m Sequoia ffiliilili,iT'*
ffi Anaiyticd fl?"il5*il',;1J'*:n,,*o

Redwoocl Clty, CA 94063
walnut Creelq CA 94598
sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(6so) 364-9600 FAX (6sO) 364-9233
(5lo) 988-9600 FAX (5r0) 984-9673
(9t6) 9Zr-9600 rAX (916)92r-OrOO
(7O7) 792-tA6s FAx (7O7) 792-0342

1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Matrk: Liquid

Work Order #: 9805@5 {1 : Jun 12, | 998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

: GasollnE

Analy. Method: EPA sorbM
Method: EPA so3o

MS/MSD #: 7o1s684os
Sample Conc.: N.o.
Prepared Date: s/n/sg
Anafy:ed Date: Elfi/ga

MS % Recovery:

MSD % Recov.:

RPD:
RPD Limit: 0.30

LCS #: BLKocroeg

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

5/3ols8
5/30/s8

LCS % Recov.: 105

7G 130
LCS sGr 20

Control Limits

The LCS is a conllol sample of known, Interferent-lree matrix that ls analyled using thg same reagefib,
and analyiical melhods employod for the semples. The mairix spike ls an aliquot ol sampl6

with known quanlilies of specific compounds and subjecGd to the entite analytical procedure. fi
recov€ry ol analyteg from the matrix spike dges not fall within gpeqified control limits due to matrix

the LCS is to be used to valldate the batch.

** MS= iilatrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPO=Relative % Difference 9805C45.81A <1>



# .Anatrytical
Sequoia

1680 Rooers Avenue
San Josd, cA 95112

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order Co properly interpret this reports, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
reporL contains a total of_ pages including the laboratory narrabive, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cower page, COC, raw data,
e E c . I  -

FAX (6sO) 364-9233
FAX (5lO) 948-9673
fAx {916) 921-O!O0
FAX l7O7 ) 792 O34Z

6aO Chesapeake Drive
rto4 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell glvd. North, Ste. D

Redwoocl Clty, CA 94063
walnut creek. C.A 94598
sacramento, cA 95834
Petaluma. CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(9r6) 92r-9600
(7O7J 192-1465

Lab Proj. lD: 9805C45 Heported: 06/11/W

Page: I


